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VARIANCE REQUEST

16. Consulting Engineer's Justilleation

A site separation variance is requested for the following reasons:

This is currently a rural area with raising of livestock and other farm animals. The
location of a wastewater treatment facility would not reduce the property values or detract
from the area.

2. The proposed treatment site is surrounded by developed trees which will screen the site
from the mobile home site.
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4. The proposed site is across the stream valley from the mobile home site and will not be .
directly accessible from that location. The land between the two sites is a floodplain and '::::':::-:::.
is not developable for future expansion.

;. Consulting Engineer's Justification (cont.)

3. The treatment facility will be contained within buildings, and the facilities will not be
visible from the mobile home property. The buildings will also minimize any noise or
odors that may be present in the facilities.



6. Any other available plant site would require a wastewater pumping station to deliver the
flow to the plant. This would result in additional unnecessary costs and would reduce the
reliability of the operation, especially during power outages. Other sites would also be
adjacent to any new home construction in the proposed development.

7. The existing mobile home site is in a floodplain and is not a suitable residential location
according to the Dubuque County Health Department. (See enclosed letter)

8. The Dubuque County Planning and Zoning Department and Health Department have
approved the proposed wastewater treatment plant site in the proposed location.
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March 27, 1997

Mr. Wayne Farrand
IDNR - Water Quality Bureau
Wallace State Office Building
900 E. Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Re: Thunder Ridge Estates Subdivision
Wastewater Treatment Facility Siting
FOX PN 2436-96A.400

Dear Wayne:

ENGINEERING

We are enclosing a revised Schedule F Application Form and several documents regarding the
location of the new wastewater treatment facility for the above referenced project. The original
application for siting and Site Survey was approved by your department on December 10, 1996.
However, the original proposed site which was over 1000 feet from any inhabitable structure was
not suitable for construction of the proposed wastewater treatment facility. The original site has
a very steep slope that makes it impractical for building sites as well as for access to the
treatment plant. Therefore, this revised application is submitted for your approval.

The proposed site on the attached documents is on a relatively level site that is accessible by
extending an existing roadway to the property. However, this site is 600 feet from an existing
mobile home northeast of the property. Since this structure is within the 1000 foot separation
boundary, the owner has attempted to obtain a Waiver of Separation Distance from this
individual. Please refer to the enclosed documents for legal description and discussion of the
contacts made with the owners of the property. The owners of the mobile home have not agreed
to sign the waiver, and we are requesting that the IDNR grant a variance on the site separation for
this property.

A site separation variance is requested for the following reasons:

1. This is currently a rural area with raising of livestock and other farm animals. The
location of a wastewater treatment facility would not reduce the property values or detract
from the area.

2. The proposed treatment site is surrounded by developed trees which will screen the site
from the mobile home site.

3. The treatment facility will be contained within buildings, and the facilities will not be
visible from the mobile home property. The buildings will also minimize any noise or
odors that may be present in the facilities.

FOX Engineering Associates. Inc.
1531 Airport Road. Ames. Iowa 50010

800/433-3469 • 5/5/233-??oo • Fax 5/5/233-0/03

_________ t:!...-~...:. r_~ __ .A._l ~~..:.-- ____ .•...•__ ~_~_~_, n •
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4. The proposed site is across the stream valley from the mobile home site and will not be
directly accessible from that location. The land between the two sites is a floodplain and
is not developable for future expansion.

5. The Owner of the development has made a reasonable attempt to obtain a waiver of site
distance form the mobile home owner, but has not been successful.

6. Any other available plant site would require a wastewater pumping station to deliver the
flow to the plant. This would result in additional unnecessary costs and would reduce the
reliability of the operation, especially during power outages. Other sites would also be
adjacent to any new home construction in the proposed development.

7. The existing mobile home site is in a floodplain and is not a suitable residential location
according to the Dubuque County Health Department. (See enclosed letter)

8. The Dubuque County Planning and Zoning Department and Health Department have
approved the proposed wastewater treatment plant site in the proposed location.

If you need additional information or would like someone to review the site with your field
office, please contact us and we can arrange for a meeting. We appreciate your prompt response
to this request as the sanitary sewer design is dependent on the location of the plant, and it is
scheduled for construction as soon as plans are approved. Thank you for your assistance in this
manner.

Sincerely,
FOX ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

~i.~
Keith L. Hobson, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Royal Oaks Development
Buesing & Associates

I:\!PR0J\2000\2436-96A \400\DNRSITE.LET



DUBUQUE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

R.R. #2, 13063 Seippel Rd., Dubuque, IA 52001

Phone: (319) 557·7396
PAUL A. BUSS

ADMINISTRATOR

March 21, 1997

Fox Engineering
Attn: Jim Meredith

1531 Airport Road
Ames, IA 50010

Re: Siting Sewage Treatment Facility for Thunder Ridge Estate Development - Peosta

Dear Mr. Meredith:

I have been asked to address what appears to be a single objection to locating a sewage
treatment facility less than 1,000 feet from a residential structure. The affected property supports
a trailer or shack which by local standards actually should not be there. This site is within a flood
plain with very serious limitations. There are also other zoning violations which render the site
unacceptable for other than seasonal or recreational use. The site for the treatment facility would
be upstream approximately 600+ feet away, and substantially above the lowland site.

Dubuque County will be pursuing necessary action regarding what we believe to be an
unlawful residential use of this lowland property.

I trust this information will be helpful as final assessment is made of the application.

Sincerely,

o~~~p.
Paul A. Buss, Jr., Ph.D.
Administrator

Enclosure

cc: Buesing & Associates
1212 Locust Street

Dubuque, IA 52001

Royal Oaks Development, Inc.
P. O. Box 50

Peosta, IA 52068

ckg
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JUSTIN CONNOLLY - Owner

Terraces - Waterways - Ponds - Grubbing
Soil Conservation Work Our Specialty

PhonCl: 556-3539
R. R. 1 - Peosta, Iowa



Buesing & Associates Inc.
Consulting Engineers

1212 Locust St.

Dubuque, IA 52001
(319) 556-4389

March 20, 1997

Mr. Jim Merideth, P.E.
Fox Engineering Associates, Inc.
1531 Airport Road
Ames, IA 50010-8229

Re: Wastewater Treatment Facility for Thunder Ridge Estates
Peosta,lA

Dear Jim:

Enclosed is a copy of the Preliminary Plat for Thunder Ridge Estates. The plat shows the proposed location of
the Wastwater Treatment Facility which you are designing for AJ. Spiegel. As shown on this plat there would
be only one inhabitable structure within the 1000 feet separation distance required by the Iowa Administrative
Code 567-64.2(3)(a). The said structure is a mobile home having an address of 16490 Chesterman Road,
Peosta, IA 52068. The owners of the property legally described as Lot 2 of 1 of 2 of the SE 1/4 of Section 2,
T88N, R1E of the 5th PM in Dubuque County, Iowa are Jim and Jana Lammer. The mobile home sits on that
Lot. The mobile home is about 600 feet to the northeast of the proposed site for the treatment facility .

.de have been in contact with Jim and Jana Lammer to discuss the proposed ~astewater treatment facility
and asked them to grant Thunder Ridge Estates a waiver from the separation distance. I meet with Jim on
March 7th, 1997 at his mobile home. I provided him a copy of the preliminary plat, the agreement concerning
waiver of separation distances, and the portion of the Iowa code defining the separation distance. We walked
the~site and I showed him the location of the proposed treatment facility. Jim then wanted to meet with AJ.
Spiegel.

AJ. informed me March 18 that the Lammer's were not agreeable to the separation distance. AJ. wants us to
proceed and ask for a waiver from the IDNR.

Enclosed also is a letter from Paul Buss Dubuque Co. Health & Zoning Administrator indicating an opinion
regarding the mobile home.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our office.

ReSP~LJY)tJJ-
Mike Weber

Buesing & Associates, Inc .

..-ncl. as noted



AGREEMENT CONCERNING WAIVER OF SEPARATION DISTANCES

. I hereby agree that I am familiar with the proposed wastewater treatment plant project to be constructed
by Royal Oaks Development Inc. for the Thunder Ridge Estates development. I understand that the separation

'uirement from the treatment units of the wastewater treatment plant to an inhabitable structure is 1,000 feet,

\Iuwa Administrative Code §567-64.2(3)(a)). I further understand that the distance from the proposed treatment
units to the inhabitable structure on the property described below is less than 1,000 feet.

I hereby agree to waive the separation distance requirement as it relates to the inhabitable structure on
the property described below:

LOT 2 OF 1 OF 2 OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER
OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 88 NORTH - RANGE 1 EAST

OF THE 5th PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
IN DUBUQUE COUNTY, IOWA

SIGNED: _
James P. Lammer

DATE:

SIGNED: _
Jana J. Lammer

DATE:

State of Iowa )
)

County of Dubuque ) ss:

On this.pay of . A.D. 1997, before me . A Notary Public in and
for the State of Iowa, personally appeared James P. Lammer to me personally known, who, being duly sworn did
say that said James P. Lammer acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be their voluntary act and
deed voluntarily executed.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal on the date above written
Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa

State of Iowa )
)

County of Dubuque ) ss:

On this.pay of . A.D. 1997, before me . A Notary Public in and
for the State of Iowa, personally appeared Jana J. Lammer to me personally known, who, being duly sworn did
say that said Jana J. Lammer acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be their voluntary act and deed

untarily executed.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal on the date above written
Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa



REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
INVESTIGATION DATE 4-21-97

TO: Dick Sandal
DNR Wastewater Section
Des Moines, Iowa

CURRENT: 4-21-97 LAST: 11-21-96

SUBJECT: Thunder Ridge Subdivision, Peosta, Iowa
Site Survey for a Wastewater Treatment Facility (relocation of the proposed site)

PERSONS CONTACTED: Keith Hobson, P.E., Fox Engineering, Ames, Iowa - via phone
Mike Weber, Buesing & Associates, Inc., Dubuque, Iowa

INSPECTOR: @l7r}&~J~ 1--;<.5-7'7. ~~J~on Stellick, Environmental Specialist
File Name: Ihundr31rlb

08SERV A TIONS/RECOMMENDA TIONS:

I met with Mike Weber, Buesing & Associates, on April 21, 1997, and observed the relocated
proposed site for a SBRtreatment facility for Thunder Ridge_Subdivision. There is a mobile
home owned by James and Jana Lammer located approximately 600 ft. northeast of the
proposed site. The proposed site is at an elevation approximately 30 ft. higher than the mobile
home. There is a strip of timber 80 to 100 ft. wide between the proposed site and the mobile
home. The mobile home was not visible from the proposed site. The site is across the stream
valley from the mobile home. The land between the two sites is a floodplain.

The owners of the mobile home have not agreed to sign a waiver. The proposed site does not
meet the required 1,000 ft. separation distance from a inhabitable residence as stated in lAC
567-64.2(3)a.



IOWADEPARTMENTOF NATURALRESOURCES
WASTEWATERPERMITSSECTION

CONSTRUCTIONPERMITAPPLICATION

SCHEDULEF, Trea1ment Project SI te SelectIon
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DATEPHEPARED PROJECTIDENTITY DNRUSE

-16-96

PROJECTNO.- Thunder Ridge Subdivision
DATEREVISED IA

PERMITNO.
3-27-97

Peosta,

1.

-Proj ec t Locatl on:CountyDubuque SectIon2..-TownshIpBe NRangeIC-

Is thIs a new sl te?

NewExIstIng sl te? or ExpansIon of exIstIng sl te?

2.

ProvIde the followIng as attachments (mInImum of three oach needed):
(a)

General Plat Layout of area wIthIn a fIve mIle radIus ofthe project, noting allImportan t features'.
(U.S.G.S. map may be used.) ( b)

SIte Layout of area wIthIn a 1,500 foot radIus of the project.

3.

Does the project lIe In a floodplaIn?YesCINoIXI
ElevatIon of 100 year flood (MSL)

Eleva~lon of 25 year flood (MSL)
Will the trea1ment works structures, IncludIng the electrIcal and mechanIcal equIpment, be protected fromphysIcal damage by the 100 year flood? Yes IX:I No[]WIll the plant remaIn operatIonal durIng the 25-year flood? Yes llLl NoCIMethod 0 f fi ood pro tee tl on

r.om:;t-nlr.tp.c1 ~ll above and removed fran any flood plain
.

4.

MinImumdistance 10 hIgh water table Unknown

5.

DescrIbe geology of areaMYlp.rBte to steen hills with shallow limestone bedrock.

DescrIbe soIl

cond i tionsSitp. located in Favette-Norness area of steep!~ll drained

sil t~/<;:0; l!': mlPr !':hi'lllow 1i\'T1P.Rtone residuun 7.

State the mInImum distances and directIon 10:
(a)

I-IunIc Ipa Iwell s'> 1 mile
( b)

PrIvate wells >600'
(c)

ResIdences or BusInesses >600'
(d)

RecreatIon areas Golf Course 2000'
(e)

Other

8.

DIrectIon of the prevaIlIng wIndsWinter NW Sunner SW

9.

SuI fate content ofthe raw water supp Iy source tlJ<ro.,n mg/ I•Identify sourceNot yet detenmned

10.

Is thIs area available for expansIon?Yes [XlNo[]If yes, how much?U'" ~V\ () v.,)",

Loca ti on 0 f area
Adjacent to Prooosed Site1den ti fy owner of propertyApplicant

11.

WillsIte be accessIble vIa an al I'Ileather access road?Yes CRINoCI
Type

r::r;nlPllTli'ln

12.

Source of STP water supp Iy:
MaIntenance/Cleanup

u.V\~~vJ'v\.Potab Ie?YesCINoCI
Labora 1ory/San I tar)'

N/APotable?YesCINoCI- YesCINoCIPotable?

ReceIvIng Str~am

South Fork Catfish Creektr Ibutary1oCa~fish Creek/Mississippi
7-day lO-year Low Flow

0cfs.Source of stream flow dataAssuned based on drainaqe area
DraInage area above sl fa

~]square mIles
Is stream a dry run

in torm I tten tXcon tl nuousflow

Descr loe downstream USJ<)o 0 t

the rece Iv I ng s tr~clmLivestock!fish & wildlife

1"'\.,,..., ,
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